we have established special customer service contacts in critical locations and temporary transload facilities in key terminals to alleviate congestion and manage
the increased demand.

We believe we have identified and understand the underlying causes of our service issues and that we are taking the right steps to address those issues. We
are uncertain as to when velocity and network performance will be restored to acceptable operating levels. Our future results will be a function of the pace of our
service improvement, which will be indicated by our train velocity, car volume and other operating metrics, all of which are updated weekly on our website.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to use the net proceeds from this offering for the repayment of outstanding commercial paper borrowings, other debt obligations and general
corporate purposes. At April 29, 2004, we had $250 million of commercial paper outstanding with a weighted average interest cost of 1.1418% per annum.

S-4

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the consolidated capitalization of the Company (i) as of December 31, 2003, and (ii) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the
issuance of the debentures offered hereby.

December 31, 2003

Actual

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
Cash and temporary investments   $ 527  $ 771

Total debt:

Debentures offered hereby   $ —   $ 250(1)
Notes and debentures   5,361   5,361
Capitalized leases   1,531   1,531
Medium term notes   508   508
Equipment obligations   374   374
Commercial paper   —   —
Mortgage bonds   152   152
Tax-exempt financings   168   168
Unamortized discount   (105)   (109)

Total   $ 7,989  $ 8,235

Debt due within one year   (167)   (167)

Total long-term debt   $ 7,822  $ 8,068
Shareholders’ equity   12,354   12,354

Total capitalization   $ 20,176  $ 20,422

(1)  Simultaneous to this issuance of the $250 million of 6.25% fixed rate debt maturing May 1, 2034, we plan to issue an additional $250 million of 5.375%
fixed rate debt maturing May 1, 2014, which is not reflected above.

As of April 29, 2004, we had $2.0 billion in revolving credit facilities available, of which $1.0 billion under a 364-day facility expires in March 2005, with

the remaining $1.0 billion under a 5-year term expiring in March 2009. The credit facilities are with various United States and foreign banks and are available to
support commercial paper borrowings and for other purposes. As of April 29, 2004, there were no outstanding borrowings under the credit facilities, and there